
Contact:  Cherry Foreman 
Tel: 01270 686463
E-Mail:          cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Corporate Parenting Committee
Agenda

Date: Tuesday, 3rd July, 2018
Time: 4.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Appointment of Chairman  

To appoint a Chairman of the Committee for the Municipal Year 2018/19.

2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  

To appoint a Vice-Chairman of the Committee for the Municipal Year 2018/19.

3. Apologies for Absence  

4. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

5. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2018 as a correct record.



6. Participation and Engagement  (Pages 9 - 18)

1. There will be a presentation to update the Committee on participation and 
engagement. 

2. Input from Children and Young People.
3. To consider the Advocacy and Independent Visitors Report.

7. Corporate Parenting Annual Report 2017/18  (Pages 19 - 42)

To consider the draft annual report for 2017/18.

8. Corporate Parenting Frontline Visits  (Pages 43 - 52)

To consider this report, the guidance and an update on the Disclosure and Barring 
Service.

9. Corporate Parenting Update  (Pages 53 - 62)

To consider an update on national and local developments in relation to cared for 
children and young people and care leavers.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee
held on Wednesday, 9th May, 2018 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor G Merry (Chairman)
Councillor D Flude (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors P Butterill, M Deakin, B Dooley, L Durham, S Edgar (for Cllr O 
Hunter), S Gardiner, M Grant, A Kolker and M Warren

Councillor in attendance

Councillor J Saunders, Portfolio Holder for Children and Families

Officers in attendance

Gill Betton, Head of Service: Children’s Development and Partnerships
Kerry Birtles, Head of Service: Cared for Children & Care Leavers
Diane Grist, Service Manager Fostering and SGO Support
Nigel Moorhouse, Director of Children’s Social Care
Steve Nevitt, Group Manager Resources
Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer

48 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Smetham (due to 
Council business) and O Hunter.

49 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

50 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2018 be 
approved as a correct record.

51 INPUT FROM CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 

The Head of Cared for Children and Care Leavers reported that there was 
no formal update as no young people had attended a meeting the previous 
week.  The ‘pen pictures’ of Corporate Parenting Committee members 
would be shared with young people later in the week.

RESOLVED – That the update be noted.



52 STAFFING AND INFRASTRUCTURE 

The Committee considered the Children’s Social Care Recruitment and 
Retention Strategy 2018 - 2020.

In addition to the information contained in the report and in response to 
questions from Committee members, officers stated the following:

 Signs of Safety, which had been adopted as the operational model in 
November 2017, had been very good for recruitment and retention.

 Caseloads were calculated on the basis of the number of individual 
cases and
[...]
arding Chairs were fully staffed in December, 
which was very positive.

 The Vacancy Rate was 7.3% in December 2017.

 The desirable ratio of experienced to newly qualified staff had not yet 
been achieved.

 The rate of Staff Turnover was 18.2%, which was higher than 
desired.

 Staff Sickness was quite low.

In addition to the information contained in the presentation and in 
response to questions from Committee members, officers stated the 
following:

 There was a higher than normal number of family support worker 
vacancies as it was a non statutory role which enabled people to gain 
experience before deciding what to do.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

53 CORPORATE PARENTING SCORECARD Q3 

The Committee considered the scorecard for the third quarter of 2017/18, 
which covered the following six measures of performance:

 General
 Involve Me
 Provide Me With a Good Safe Home
 Keep Me Healthy
 Help Me Achieve
 Support Me to Move into Adult Life



The scorecard compared the current quarter with the two previous 
quarters and year end and indicated the quarterly direction of travel.

The Head of Cared for Children and Care Leavers highlighted the 
following key points:

 The population of cared for children had increased slightly with 
respect to quarter 2, but the rate of increase was slowing down.  This 
was due to fewer admissions and children not remaining in care 
longer than necessary.

 The position with regard to initial health assessments had 
considerably improved.

 There had been real improvements in care leavers accessing 
education, employment and training.

In addition to the information contained in the report and in response to 
questions from Committee members, officers stated the following:

 A small number of care leavers accessed Higher Education.  
Independence plans and ambitious foster carers encouraged them to 
be the best they can be.  The Council was a guarantor of 
accommodation, so they could return to their foster carers during the 
vacations if they wished.

 The number of pregnant care leavers may increase, as a result of 
reforms which identified a larger cohort.

RESOLVED – That the content be noted.

54 CORPORATE PARENTING UPDATE 

The Committee received an update on national and local developments in 
relation to cared for children and young people and care leavers.

A resume of the following national developments was given:

 Extended Personal Adviser duty Implementation Grant (New 
Burdens)

 DfE commissioned foster care review

Local developments included:

 Update on Development of the Corporate Parenting Strategy
 Local Area SEND Inspection 
 Approval for new special school in Crewe 
 Voice for Children Contract
 Re-commission of supported lodgings



 Cared for Children and Care Leavers Service 
 Family Nurse Partnership
 Changes to Pupil Premium Plus
 School places for children looked after by other local authorities
 Participation with Children and Young People
 Cheshire East Care Leavers Facebook Account 
 Independent Visitors Needed

With respect to the Corporate Parenting Strategy, the Head of Cared for 
Children and Care Leavers outlined the proposed Member training and 
induction, as follows:

 A booklet was being produced.
 All new members were to receive a short induction session on 

corporate parenting.
 There would be 2 training sessions per year (July and January).  This 

would be mandatory for Corporate Parenting Committee Members 
and encouraged for all Members.

 The training would cover:
Corporate parenting responsibilities
Experiences of cared for children and care leavers
Profile and outcomes of children
Participation of children and young people
Support to care leavers

 Following training, a rota of frontline visits would be produced 
annually.  Visits would include the care leavers service and 
residential care.

In response to a question from a Committee member, it was confirmed 
that DBS checks were not portable.

With respect to the Local Area SEND Inspection, it was reported that the 
Inspectors’ letter had been received and that the contents would be 
disseminated the following day.

RESOLVED

1. That the updates be noted.

2. That a plan regarding the publication of the ‘pen pictures’ of 
Corporate Parenting Committee members and other information on 
the Cheshire East Care Leavers Facebook Account be considered at 
a future meeting of the Committee.

3. That it be noted that work is continuing on the recruitment of 
additional Independent Visitors.

The meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and concluded at 5.15 pm
Councillor G Merry (Chairman)





 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Advocacy and 

Independent Visitor 

Report 
January 2017 – December 2017  

Amanda Bennett 
Area Manager, Lancashire, Cheshire & Merseyside, 

The Children’s Society 



1 
 
 

Page | 1 Advocacy and Independent Visitor Service Report  January – December 2017 Amanda 
Bennett 
  
 
 

WHAT DO WE DO – ADVOCACY? 

The Children’s Society delivers the 

Children’s Rights and Advocacy Service 

for Cheshire East. This report seeks to 

provide an overview of the work 

undertaken from January to December 

2017. We are in the 4th year of delivery 

and have continued to develop and grow 

the service over the term of the contract 

to respond to the changing needs of 

Children & Young People and the Local 

Authority.  

ISSUE BASED ADVOCACY 

Criteria: 

 Children and young people in 
care  

0 -21 years inclusive  

 Children moving on from care to 
adult life and who are entitled to a 
service under Children (Leaving 
Care) Act 2000  

 Children and young people 
subject to a child protection plan  

 Young homeless people aged 
16/17  

 Children and young people 
making a complaint about a social 
work service  

 Disabled children and young 
people 0 -18 years irrespective of 
whether they have a cur
[...]
ommittee.

The Committee is an advisory 
committee to the Cabinet; its purpose 
is to ensure that the Council 
effectively discharges its role as 
Corporate Parent for all children and 
young people in care and care leavers 
from 0 - 25 years of age and to hold 

partners to account for the discharge of their responsibilities.

We have a continued improvement strategy as we scrutinise 
and evaluate the ways in which we look after those in our 
care. Throughout this work however, we are constantly 
mindful of the voice of the child/young person so that we can 
build into our plans ways in which they feel we can best help 
them.

The Committee receives regular updates on National Issues 
which may affect the way in which we consider our 
improvement journey. Throughout the year we have been 
heartened by the dedication and commitment of the officers 
involved, in constantly achieving improved outcomes for those 
for whom we care.  

The role of the Corporate Parenting Committee is to oversee 
the corporate parenting function of Cheshire East Council and 
its partners. It works to ensure that the Director of Children’s 
Services and Cabinet Member for Children and Families meet 
their statutory responsibility towards all children from within 
the Borough, particularly those from vulnerable groups. The 
work undertaken is also scrutinised in part by the Cheshire 
East Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
and the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board.

Gill Merry

Chair of Cheshire East Corporate Parenting Committee

http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=461


3

The Corporate Parenting Committee
The committee is comprised of twelve cross party members 
with Officers in attendance, as required, to cover agenda 
items and assisted by Democratic Service Officers.  It has met 
on seven occasions over 2017-18:

18th April 2017
2nd May 2017
4th July 2017
19th September 2017
14th November 2017
23rd January 2018
20th March 2018

[...]
nce has improved over the year.

Service Performance
The comprehensive performance scorecard is considered on 
a quarterly basis against the five areas of the current 
Corporate Parenting Strategy.

Members scrutinise and challenge officers around 
performance to ensure that children and young people in our 
care get the support that they need, when they need it.  The 
scorecard provides trend and benchmarking data, along with 
targets and RAG ratings to ensure that the trends in 
performance are in the right direction.  If not, it is expected 
that actions are put in place to address underperformance and 
progress is reported to future committees.

National Developments
Each Committee is presented with an Update Report that sets 
out any national developments that may impact on services 
for cared for children and care leavers.  The Committee 
consider any action that may need to be taken in the light of 
these developments.

We seek to be fully informed on all National Issues relating to 
our role, benchmarking ourselves against national ratings and 
any other similar authorities, being very conscious that 
implementation of any new legislation can take time to embed 
across service areas.

A new adviser to support young people as they leave the care 
system has been appointed as part of the government’s drive 
to improve the lives of vulnerable children.  Mark Riddell, 
MBE, has been appointed as the National Implementation 
Adviser for care leavers.  He visited Cheshire East in January 
2018 and gave an overview of his findings.  These will be 
incorporated into the new Corporate Parenting Strategy that 
will be launched in 2018-19.  
 

Homelessness Reduction Act
The Act will come into force on 1st April 2018 and will place 
new duties on Local Authorities and other public bodies to 



7

identify, support and refer households at risk of 
homelessness.  
 

Local Developments
Updates on local developments have included:

 Work on the Corporate Parenting Strategy
 Proposed framework for engagement with the 

Corporate Parenting Committee 
 Participation with children and young people
 Appointment of new Looked After Children Designated 

Nurse 
 Visit from the National Implementation adviser for care 

leavers 
 Updates on Ignition and Signs of Safety
 Support for teams from the Lead Practitioner.

A detailed discussion took place on work to review the 
Corporate Parenting Strategy and in particular the role of, and 
relationship with, elected members. Amongst a number of 
suggestions Members were invited to submit pen pictures of 
themselves so that cared for children and care leavers could 
get to know more about them as corporate parents, and to 
undertake frontline visits to social work teams and where 
appropriate to meet children and to share resources and 
knowledge as part of a continuing process of development. 

Cared for Children’s participation
During the course of the year we have been resolute in our 
desire to hear the voice of the children and young people in 
our care. Young people were keen to establish their own 
‘shadow committee’ and we ensure that have attendance at 
their committee to listen to what is important to them.

It was reported that the Head of Service and the Portfolio 
Holder were currently attending meetings of ‘My Voice’, the 
Children in Care Council, and their representatives would be 
invited to come to a meeting of the Committee in the near 
future with a view to challenging the Committee on what they 
wanted.

We routinely invite them to our meetings, which we hold at a 
time when they are able to attend. We are particularly keen to 
understand how we can effectively ensure that we listen to 
their concerns and aspirations. Each meeting includes an 
input from young people, whereby they can feed in their views 
even if they do not wish to attend.

Consideration has been given to overall service priorities 
around participation for the current year, and details of the 
range of way
[...]
tion, and through the support 
of our Virtual School, both of these young people have 
exceeded in their field.  One of these young people won 
Health and Social Care student of the year for her hard work 
and determination and is now moving onto University to study 
mental health nursing.  The other young person won the 
English for Speakers of Other Languages (ESOL) student of 
the year, having arrived in Cheshire East in December 2016 
as an unaccompanied asylum seeker through the dispersal 
programme.

National Implementation Adviser for Care Leavers
In January 2018 Cheshire East invited Mark Riddell, the 
National Implementation Adviser for Care Leavers, to 
feedback on our arrangements to support care leavers.  
Feedback was provided by Mark on day two of the visit and 
identified that the operational model provided by the care 
leavers team was good and that the personal advisors were 
committed to improving outcomes for care leavers.  However, 
he found that the ‘corporate test’ had not been met in 
Cheshire East. Mark Riddell recommended that the Corporate 
Parenting Committee reconsider the ways in which it is able to 
directly influence the services that are delivered to care 
leavers and that corporate parenting needs to become 
embedded throughout the organisation.  Officers have 
listened to the feedback provided and this will be incorporated 
into the new Corporate Parenting Strategy for 2018-20.

Ignition
By working with all partners, we are able to provide choice for 
young people and a process that provides them with a voice 
and ownership of their accommodation and future plans. 
Ignition is for young people aged 15½ plus who are thinking 
about where and how they would like to live when they leave 
care (we think the earlier we can plan the better the 

Support me to move to adult life
 Increase the number of young people aged 18-21 who are 

education, employment or training
 Prepare young people for independent living, to ensure young 

people 
[...]
ovement@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Any queries, please call: 01606 271603

mailto:ChildrensImprovement@cheshireeast.gov.uk


OFFICIAL
1

Corporate Parenting Committee 

Date of Meeting:  03 July 2018

Report Title: Corporate Parenting Update

Portfolio Holder: Jos Saunders Portfolio Holder for Children and Families

Senior Officer: Kerry Birtles, Head of Cared for Children & Care Leavers

1. Report Summary

1.1. This report provides an update to the Corporate Parenting Committee on 
national and local developments in relation to cared for children and young 
people and care leavers.

2. Recommendation/s

2.1. Corporate Parenting Committee is asked to:

2.1.1. Note the contents of the report.
2.1.2. Comment on the proposed governance arrangements for the new 

corporate parenting strategy at Appendix 1
2.1.3. Nominate a representative for the new corporate parenting strategy 

group ‘Being a Good Corporate Parent’ (para 5.6)
2.1.4. Identify a rep from CPC to attend the young peoples conference on 

6th August (para 5.9)
2.1.5. Note the provisional date for the Star Celebrations day (para 5.10)
2.1.6. Endorse the proposed use of pen profiles as seet out at (para 5.18)
2.1.7. Identify a member of the Committee to become a ‘Signs of Safety 

Champion’ and attend the half day training (para 5.19)

3. Reasons for Recommendation/s

3.1. The Corporate Parenting Committee is as advisory group to the Cabinet and, 
as such, needs to be aware of any national or local issues that are likely to 
impact on cared for children and care leavers. The Corporate Parenting 
Committee need to be able to scrutinise and challenge performance to 
improve outcomes for cared for children and young people.

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. None; this is an update report.

Version 
Number: 1



OFFICIAL

5. Background

National Developments

Care Crisis Review
5.1. Applications for care proceedings in England and Wales reached record 

levels in 2017. This is one factor contributing to the rise in th
[...]
5.5. Work continues to develop the priorities and content of the new corporate 
parenting strategy.  The proposed governance to support implementation of 
the new strategy is attached at Appendix 1. 

5.6. One of the key priorities is ‘Being a Good Corporate Parent’.  This includes 
developing, implementing and monitoring the effectiveness of the corporate 
parenting strategy, improving participation with children and young people and 
strengthening the corporate parent role with elected members, staff and 
partner agencies.  A member of the Committee is asked to contribute to this 
group, which will meet quarterly.

Developing the Local Offer 

5.7. Section 1 of the Children and Social Work Act 2017 requires local authorities 
to have regard to seven corporate parenting principles when discharging their 
functions in relation to cared for children and care leavers. The local offer 
should set out what support all local authority departments will provide (not 
just Children’s Services), having regard to the corporate parenting principles. 
The local offer should include details of the services and support that may 
assist care leavers in, or moving to, adulthood and independent living that the 
local authority provides in relation to:

 Health and wellbeing
 Relationships
 Education and training 
 Employment
 Accommodation
 Participation in society

5.8. A Local Offer event for officers from across the Council is planned for 12th 
July.  The purpose of this event is to raise awareness and to increase the 
offer available for care for children and care leavers in Cheshire East.  
Attendees will be invited to make a ‘pledge’ of what their service can offer.

Children and Young People’s Conference

5.9. The Children and Young People’s Plan, the overarching plan for children’s 
services partnerships is currently being reviewed and new priorities planned.  
Currently this includes a proposal to add a priority around being a good 
corporate parent to strengthen the partne
[...]
corporate parents are and a little about 
them. Colleagues within the Participation Service have spoken about what we 
are doing in Cheshire East to other areas and they are keen to adopt a similar 
approach in their own authorities. This tells us that this approach is useful to 
children and young people and in shaping the service.

5.17. The feedback from Members at last committee in relation to how officers 
intended to use the pen pictures with our young people, raised concerns 
about the visibility or potential misuse. The Corporate Parenting Operational 
Group have reflected upon the feedback from members and recognise that 
the sharing of personal information can be a challenge. However, on  balance, 
and in consideration of the fact that we as the local authority know all that 
there is to know about our young people, it is felt that the pen pictures need to 
continue on their journey in sharing with our young people who their corporate 
Parents are.

5.18. We propose to invite members of the Corporate Parenting Committee to 
review the content of their pen pictures to ensure that they are happy with the 
information they are sharing before we add these to the Facebook page for 
our care leavers and as part of the information we provide to cared for 
children when they enter care.

Signs of Safety Training 

5.19. Further dates for Signs of Safety Training have now been rolled out.  The flyer 
is set out at Appendix 2 for information. The Committee is asked to identify a 
member of the Committee to become a ‘Signs of Safety Champion’ and 
attend the half day training in September.



OFFICIAL

6. Implications of the Recommendations

6.1. Legal Implications

Legal advice will be sought, as appropriate, upon all relevant emerging issues.

6.2. Finance Implications

There are no direct financial implications of this report.

6.3. Equality Implications

There are no equality implications as a result of this paper.  

6.4. Human Resources Implications

There are 
[...]
 

Dates: 
 21st September, 9.30-1.00, Westfields Sandbach
 25th September, 9.30-1.00, Macclesfield Old Town Hall

To book your place: Please email SignsofSafety@cheshireeast.gov.uk with the date 
you would like to book onto. 

Any queries please contact the email address above or contact Rebekka Wilson at 
01270 685962.

E-learning
Who is it aimed at? Anyone who needs to know about Signs of Safety and what it 
involves. 

What does it cover? An introduction to Signs of Safety; what it is, what the approach 
involves, and the key tools.

To access the e-learning please click the links below:

For partners including schools:
http://cheshireeast.learningpool.com/totara/dashboard/index.php?id=5

For Cheshire East Council staff:
http://cheshireeast.learningpool.com/course/view.php?id=388

Want to know more? 
For more information on Signs of Safety please see our LSCB website and the official 
Signs of Safety website www.SignsofSafety.net

Contact us at:
SignsOfSafety@cheshireeast.gov.uk

mailto:LSCBTrainingAdministrator@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:SignsofSafety@cheshireeast.gov.uk
http://cheshireeast.learningpool.com/totara/dashboard/index.php?id=5
http://cheshireeast.learningpool.com/course/view.php?id=388
http://www.cheshireeastlscb.org.uk/professionals/signs-of-safety.aspx
http://www.signsofsafety.net/
mailto:ChildrensImprovement@cheshireeast.gov.uk

	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous meeting
	6 Participation and Engagement
	7 Corporate Parenting Annual Report 2017/18
	8 Corporate Parenting Frontline Visits
	App 1 Guidance to Member Corporate Parenting Visits - June 2018 v2
	App 2 Member Corporate Parenting Visits Form - June 2018

	9 Corporate Parenting Update



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee
held on Tuesday, 3rd July, 2018 in Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)
Councillor D Flude (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors L Durham, S Gardiner, M Grant, G Hayes, O Hunter and G Merry

Officers in attendance:
Gill Betton – Head of Service: Children’s Development and Partnerships
Kerry Birtles – Head of Service: Cared for children and Care Leavers
Nigel Moorhouse – Director of Children’s Social Care
Angela Murney – Youth Support
Sue Preston – Advocacy/ Service Manager the Children’s Society
Annie Sanderson – Lead Participation Worker Youth Support
Cherry Foreman – Democratic Services Officer

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED

That Councillor J Saunders be appointed Chairman of the Committee for the 
Municipal Year 2018/19.

Councillor Saunders took the Chair.

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED

That Councillor D Flude be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Committee for the 
Municipal Year 2018/19.

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Butterill and M Warren.

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

5 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED



That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2018 be approved as a correct 
record.

6 PARTICIPATION AND ENGAGEMENT 

Participation and Engagement and Input from Children and Young People

The Committee welcomed members of the youth support team and also a young 
representative who was attending on behalf of children and young people.  
Members received a short presentation on VOICE (voice of in care experience), a 
newly developed publication due to be launched at a party in September, and on 
the activities and participation events held during the last year.  Members were 
keen to be involved in the launch if possible and to be able to engage directly 
with the young people.

In considering how the Council might do more to help young people in care it was 
suggested that more information could be displayed in schools and meeting 
places to encourage a larger number of young people in care to engage in events 
available to them.  

Members were keen for this innovative project to be recognised more widely for 
the benefit of the team and young people involved; it was agreed that this, and its 
suitability for inclusion in the STAR Awards, be further investigated.  It was 
reported that other North West authorities were already looking at how they could 
develop such a project it in their own area.  

RESOLVED

1. That the youth support team and young persons representative be 
thanked for their attendance.

2. That further investigation be made as to how work on the VOICE project 
could best be recognized.

The Advocacy and Independent Visitor Report

The Committee considered a report on the work of the Children’s Society in 
delivering the Children’s Rights and Advocacy Service for Cheshire East. This 
was the fourth year of delivery in this way.  Members asked a number of 
questions and received confirmation that:

 Whilst the number of independent visitors might seem low it had always 
been around this figure and was on a par with those nationally.  
Volunteers were always being sought and a leaflet was circulated to all 
Members on how to be involved.  The number of interventions were kept 
to a minimum wherever possible and requests for visits were assessed on 
a case by case basis.

 The service was available to all young people aged 0-25 yrs in all types of 
care; a language line was also available if needed.  

RESOLVED



That the report be noted.

7 CORPORATE PARENTING ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 

Consideration was given to the Annual Report of the Committee for 2017/18 
covering its work over that period in ensuring the Council effectively discharged 
its role as corporate parent for all children and young people in care and care 
leavers from 0-25.  The Committee welcomed the report and felt it provided a 
comprehensive a positive picture with useful year on year benchmarking.  

During the discussion and in response to points raised by the Committee it was 
reported that:

 In the light of the findings of Mark Riddell, the National Implementation 
Adviser for Care Leavers, the Council’s ‘corporate test’ had now been 
strengthened by the inclusion of the Portfolio Holder as a Member of the 
Committee.  Feedback following the report had also been taken into 
account in the Corporate Parenting Strategy for 2018 – 20.  

 The newly established Shared Foster Care Service with the neighbouring 
authorities of Cheshire West and Chester, Halton, and Warrington was 
already showing benefits and a targeted campaign to recruit more foster 
carers had already seen an increase in expressions of interest. Additional 
ways were now being considered as to how this and other shared 
services might be developed.      

 The Children and Families Scrutiny Committee would be reviewing school 
leavers/children in care as part of a their study of their SEND review.  

 The establishment of the Positive Parenting Groups, to support pregnant 
and parent female care leavers, was working well and Members asked for 
a more detailed report on this to be submitted to a future meeting the 
Committee.  A report on the Family Nurse Partnership due to be 
considered at the next meeting would also connect with this area of 
support and care.  

 The virtual School was currently working to appraise all its students and to 
prepare a trajectory for their future attainments so as to know how best to 
get them there.

RESOLVED

That the Annual Report of the Committee be noted.

8 CORPORATE PARENTING FRONTLINE VISITS 

The Committee considered a report on developments in the establishment of 
corporate frontline visits, an important aspect of strengthening its corporate 
parenting role and in enhancing members understanding of services for cared for 
children and care leavers.  The visits planned were based around the ‘signs of 



safety’ model and the report included guidance on procedure and also a 
suggested feedback form which would also be used to populate the annual 
report.  

In addition a Committee training session was proposed which it was noted would 
be rolled out as a mandatory training for all Members of the Council in their 
capacity as a corporate parent after its initial pilot with the Committee. Members 
were advised of the need for them to ensure their DBS records were fully up to 
date in order to take part in visiting programme.

RESOLVED

1. That the report, and arrangements for DBS checks, be noted

2. That the proposed guidance and associated forms, as shown in appendix 
1 of the report, be endorsed.

9 CORPORATE PARENTING UPDATE 

Members received an update on relevant national and local developments. 

A resume of the following national developments was given:

 Care Crisis Review
 Changes to apprenticeship funding

With regard to apprenticeships it was confirmed that Cheshire East Council would 
be facilitating apprenticeships across the full range of its 500 different services.   

Local Developments reported on included:

 Corporate Parenting Strategy Development
 Developing the local offer
 Children and Young Peoples Conference
 Star Celebrations
 New Tender for Children’s Residential Care
 Fostering Collaboration Update
 Re-render for Advocacy and Independent Visitor Services
 Corporate Parent Pen Pictures
 Signs of Safety Training

Councillor Gill Merry agreed to be the Committees representative on the Being a 
Good Corporate Parent Group, to meet quarterly, aimed at developing ways of 
improving participation with cared for young people and strengthening the 
corporate parent role with Members, staff and partner agencies.

Members discussed the pen pictures and their importance in sharing knowledge 
of them as corporate parents.  It was agreed that they each review and approve 
their final portrait prior to them being added to the Face Book page.  

RESOLVED

1. That the report be noted.



2. That the proposed governance to support the implementation of a new 
Corporate Parenting Strategy, shown in Appendix 1 of the report, be 
noted.

3. That Councillor Gill Merry be the representative for the Committee on the 
Being a Good Corporate Parent Group.

4. It be noted that all Members of the Committee were welcome to attend the 
Children and Young People’s Conference on 6 August 2018.

5. That plans for the Star Celebrations at Wychwood Park, Crewe, on 18 
November 2018 be noted.  

6. That Members each review their personal pen portrait prior to it being 
shared more widely as part of the information provided to cared for 
children on entering care. 

7. That Members confirm with the Head of Cared for Children and Care 
Leavers whether they are able to become a Signs of Safety Champion

The meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and concluded at 6.00 pm

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)


